
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE
________________________________________________

Tuesday, 28 June 2016 at 7.00 p.m.

Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG

This meeting is open to the public to attend. 

Members:
Chair: Councillor Candida Ronald
Vice-Chair: 

Councillor Sabina Akhtar, Councillor Andrew Cregan, Councillor Denise Jones, 
Councillor Ohid Ahmed, Councillor Harun Miah and Councillor Craig Aston

Deputies: 
Councillor Helal Uddin, Councillor Rajib Ahmed, Councillor Marc Francis and Councillor 
Andrew Wood

[The quorum for this body is 3 Members]

Contact for further enquiries:
Kate Boulter, Democratic Services
1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG
Tel: 020 7364 4881
E-mail: kate.boulter@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Web: http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee

Scan this code 
for an 
electronic 
agenda:



Public Information
Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis. 

Audio/Visual recording of meetings.
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page.

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.     

Bus: Routes: 15, 277, 108, D6, D7, D8 all stop 
near the Town Hall. 
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry Place 
Blackwall station. Across the bus station then turn 
right to the back of the Town Hall complex, 
through the gates and archway to the Town Hall. 
Tube: The closest tube stations are Canning 
Town and Canary Wharf 
Car Parking: There is limited visitor pay and 
display parking at the Town Hall (free from 6pm)

If you are viewing this on line:(http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/content_pages/contact_us.aspx) 

Meeting access/special requirements. 
The Town Hall is accessible to people with special needs. There are accessible toilets, lifts 
to venues. Disabled parking bays and an induction loop system for people with hearing 
difficulties are available.  Documents can be made available in large print, Braille or audio 
version. For further information, contact the Officer shown on the front of the agenda 
Fire alarm
If the fire alarm sounds please leave the building immediately by the nearest available fire 
exit without deviating to collect belongings. Fire wardens will direct you to the exits and to 
the fire assembly point. If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of staff will direct you 
to a safe area. The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do so, otherwise it will stand 
adjourned.
Electronic agendas reports and minutes.
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be 
found on our website from day of publication.  

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for
the relevant committee and meeting date.

Agendas are available at the Town Hall, Libraries, Idea Centres and One 
Stop Shops and on the Mod.Gov, iPad and Android apps.  

QR code for 
smart phone 
users.

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


PAGE
NUMBER(S)

1. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTEREST 

1 - 4

To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those 
restricting Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 
of the Local Government Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the 
Monitoring Officer.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - TO FOLLOW 

To confirm the minutes of the Audit Committee held on 22 March 2016.

4. AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE, QUORUM, 
MEMBERSHIP AND DATES OF MEETINGS - TO FOLLOW 

5. KPMG ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

5 .1 External Audit Plan 2015-16  5 - 26

To note the report.

6. TOWER HAMLETS ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

6 .1 Draft Annual Financial Report 2015-16 - to follow  

6 .2 Treasury Management Outturn Report for 2015-16  27 - 58

To consider the council’s treasury management activities for the financial
year ended 31 March 2016.

6 .3 Internal Audit Annual Report 2015-16  
To provide the annual internal audit opinion in accordance with the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards.

59 - 146

6 .4 Annual Anti-Fraud Report 2015-16  
To provide an update of sensitive and reactive Anti-Fraud work 
undertaken during 2015/16.

147 - 156

6 .5 Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy 2016-17 - to follow  

6 .6 Independent Review of S106 Management Arrangements  157 - 210

To consider the findings of the independent review of s106 management 
arrangements.



7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 

Next Meeting of the Committee:
Tuesday, 20 September 2016 at 7.00 p.m.  to be held in the Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.   

Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member.  If in 
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.  

Interests and Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs)

You have an interest in any business of the authority where that business relates to or is likely to 
affect any of the persons, bodies or matters listed in section 4.1 (a) of the Code of Conduct; and 
might reasonably be regarded as affecting the well-being or financial position of yourself, a 
member of your family or a person with whom you have a close association, to a greater extent 
than the majority of other cou
[...]
y and has been prepared for the sole use of the Authority. We 
take no responsibility to any member of staff acting in their individual capacities, or to third parties. We 
draw your attention to the Statement of Responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies, which is 
available on Public Sector Audit Appointment’s website (www.psaa.co.uk).

External auditors do not act as a substitute for the audited body’s own responsibility for putting in place 
proper arrangements to ensure that public business is conducted in accordance with the law and 
proper standards, and that public money is safeguarded and properly accounted for, and used 
economically, efficiently and effectively.

We are committed to providing you with a high quality service. If you have any concerns or are 
dissatisfied with any part of KPMG’s work, in the first instance you should contact Andrew Sayers, the 
engagement lead to the Authority (and the national lead partner for all of KPMG’s work under our 
contract with Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited), who will try to resolve your complaint. After 
this, if you are still dissatisfied with how your complaint has been handled you can access PSAA’s 
complaints procedure by emailing generalenquiries@psaa.co.uk by telephoning 020 7072 7445 or by 
writing to Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited, 3rd Floor, Local Government House, Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ.

mailto:generalenquiries@psaa.co.uk


1

Non-Executive Report of the:

Audit Committee
28 June 2016

Report of: Zena Cooke, Corporate Director of Resources
Classification:
Unrestricted

Treasury Management Outturn Report for 2015/16

Originating Officer(s) Bola Tobun, Investment & Treasury Manager
Wards affected [All wards]

Summary
This report advises the Committee of the Council’s treasury management activities for 
the financial year ended 31 March 2016 as required under the Local Government Act 
2003.
The report details the treasury management outturn position based on the credit 
criteria adopted by the Corporate Director, Resources and the investment strategy for 
the financial year as approved by the Council and the investment returns.
The Council has complied with its legislative and regulatory requirements as set out in 
the legal comments at paragraph 5 of this report. The key actual prudential and 
treasury management indicators detailing the impact of capital expenditure activities 
during the year, with comparators are also addressed in this report.

The Corporate Director, Resources confirms:

 That all treasury management activities were executed by authorised 
officers within the parameters agreed by the Council. 

 All investments were made to counterparties on the Council’s approved 
lending list and within limit.

 No short-term or long-term borrowing was undertaken during the year to 
31 March 2016.  Note, £145k of a corporate capital scheme was 
financed internally without the need to raise new borrowing. 

Long term debt reduced from £88.893m to £87.825m (excluding accrued interest 
shown in Statement of Accounts) as a result of loans maturing during the financial 
year.
The investment portfolio stood at £379.761m (excluding accrued interest shown on the 
balance sheet) at 31 March 2016 with £25m being investments longer than one year. 
The Council earned 0.78% on short term lending, outperforming the benchmark of 
rolling average 7 Day LIBID rate of 0.35%.
This update ensures that the Council is delivering its Treasury Management service in 
an open and transparent manner and that the Council is fulfilling its obligations under 
the Local Government Act 2003 to produce an annual review of activities. The report is 
being submitted to the Audit Committee to enable Members to fulfil their scrutiny role 
of the treasury management function as per CIPFA’s Treasury Management Code of 



2

Practice. The report also provides information on the economic conditions prevailing in 
the final quarter of 2015-16.
Recommendations 
Memb
[...]
ed on the group credit ratings 
and the council credit worthiness policy, the current monetary limit is £20m for a 
maximum duration of 6 months. 

3.12 The council has £40m of investment outstanding with the Lloyds group as at 31st 
March 2016. The investments were undertaken prior to the change, that is, they 
were transacted when the bank met the council's treasury adviser classification 
criteria of a part nationalised bank, with monetary limit of £70m and duration of 2 
years. 

3.13 No more transactions are being carried out with the group. All outstanding 
deposits are less than one year to maturity; the outstanding investments would be 
run down to the council’s monetary and time limits for the group, which is 
currently £20m and 6 months duration. As of today, the outstanding investment 
with this group is £5m to mature 12th August 2016.

3.14 The current institutions the Council can currently lend to, is as set in Appendix 3.

4. COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER
4.1 The comments of the Corporate Director of Resources are incorporated in the 

report.

5. LEGAL COMMENTS 
5.1 The Local Government Act 2003 provides a framework for the capital finance of 

local authorities.  It provides a power to borrow and imposes a duty on local 
authorities to determine an affordable borrowing limit.  It provides a power to invest.  
Fundamental to the operation of the scheme is an understanding that authorities will 
have regard to proper accounting practices recommended by the Chartered Institute 
of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) in carrying out capital finance 
functions.

5.2 The Local Authorities (Capital Finance and Accounting) (England) Regulations 2003 
require the Council to have regard to the CIPFA publication “Treasury Management 



5

in the Public Services: Code of Practice and Cross-Sectoral Guidance Notes” (“the 
Treasury Management Code”) in carrying out capital finance functions under the 
Local Government Act 2003.  If after having regard 
[...]
tional bonds are issued by institutions that 
represent a number of countries, not just one. Thus, 
organisations that issue such bonds tend to be the World 
Bank or the European Investment Bank. The issuance of 
these bonds are for the purpose of promoting economic 
development 

Treasury bills (or T-bills) Treasury bills (or T-bills) mature in one year or less. Like 
zero-coupon bonds, they do not pay interest prior to 
maturity; instead they are sold at a discount of the par 
value to create a positive yield to maturity. Many regard 
Treasury bills as the least risky investment available. 

Unrated institution An institution that does not possess a credit rating from 
one of the main credit rating agencies. 

Unsupported Borrowing Borrowing where costs are wholly financed by the council. 





1

Non-Executive Report of the:

Audit Committee

28th June 2016

Report of:  Zena Cooke - Corporate Director - Resources
Classification:
Unrestricted 

Internal Audit Annual Report for 2015/16

Originating Officer(s) Minesh Jani and Bharat Mehta
Wards affected All wards 

1. Summary

1.1 This report provides the annual internal audit opinion in accordance with the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. The opinion supports the annual 
governance statement, which forms part of the annual statement of accounts 
required under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 (as amended).

1.2 The report concludes that the Council has an adequate system of internal 
control which was in operation throughout 2015/16. The Head of Audit 
opinion is attached to this report at appendices 6 and 7 of this report.

  

2. Recommendation

2.1 The Audit Committee is asked to note the content of the annual audit report, 
the summary of audits undertaken which have not been previously reported 
and the Head of Audit opinion.

3. Reasons for the Decisions

3.1 The Audit Committee can gain assurance around the work of the 
Council’s internal audit activity and ask questions around the systems 
of
[...]
 are not yet fully completed.
 There is a lack of effective staff contingency planning in place to cater for the 

absence of the Operations Assistant Accountant. 
 There is a lack of formal training for staff.
 Information is not provided with regards to unreconciled items to senior 

management as well as how long the items have been unreconciled.
 Discussions regarding the key performance indicators (KPIs) at the Finance 

Management Team (FMT) meetings are not included in the body of the 
minutes. 

All findings and recommendations were agreed with the Senior Accountant, and 
the Payroll Manager and reported to the Service Head – Human Resources and 
Workforce Development, Interim Service Head, For Finance and Procurement, 
and the Corporate Director, Resources.



38

Title Date of 
Report

Comments / Findings Scale of 
Service

Assurance 
Level

Treasury 
Management

Mar 
2016

The Local Government Act 2003 provides a framework for the capital finance of 
local authorities. It provides a power to borrow, imposes a duty on local authorities 
to determine an affordable borrowing limit and it provides a power to invest. 
Fundamental to the operation of the scheme is an understanding that authorities 
will have regard to proper accounting practices recommended by the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) in carrying out capital 
finance functions.
The Treasury Management function is responsible for the ongoing monitoring and 
forecasting of monetary assets of the Council and for the effective investment of 
funds surplus over any given period of time to generate a sufficient financial 
return. A total of 96 term investments (TI) transactions were made between 
February 2015 and September 2015, with the largest investment of £20m.  As at 
31st August 2015, the Council had a total of outstanding investments of £415.7m, 
of which £70.7m was invested overnight with the remainder being invested for 
longer periods as follows;
< 1 month        £
[...]
f Public Finance (IPF) since 1999/2000.  
IPF is a division of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA). 

1.2. The purpose of the benchmarking exercise is to provide comparative 
information which can form the basis upon which performance 
comparisons and value for money judgements can be made.  Moreover, 
this information can also feed into the team planning process.

1.3. As part of the 2015/16 CIPFA benchmarking club the London Borough of 
Tower Hamlets was benchmarked against a range of Unitary Authorities 
selected either because the level of annual General Fund financial activity 
was similar, or annual total revenue, i.e., General Fund and HRA was 
similar.  For the purpose of the benchmarking review the group with which 
LBTH internal audit was compared comprised 11 London Boroughs.  

1.4. In terms of cost analysis, LBTH Internal Audit cost per audit day was £317 
compared with the comparator group average of £390 per day.  In 
comparison with the other London Boroughs, LBTH was a medium cost 
service.  However, in terms of cost of the Audit service per million 
turnover, the group average was £606 against LBTH cost of £520, 
showing that the LBTH Audit service is relatively low cost as a whole.



88



1

Non-Executive Report of the:

Audit Committee

28th June 2016

Report of:  Zena Cooke - Corporate Director - Resources
Classification:
Unrestricted 

Annual Anti -Fraud Report 2015-16

Originating Officer(s) Tony Qayum
Wards affected All wards 

1. Introduction 

1.1 This report provides the Audit Committee with an update of sensitive and 
reactive Anti-Fraud work undertaken during 2015/16*.

1.2 It captures the work of the Corporate Anti–Fraud team which includes 
Corporate Investigations, Housing Benefit Fraud Team Investigations, Social 
Housing Fraud Investigations and anti- fraud work around Parking Services.

2. Recommendations

2.1 The Audit Committee is asked to note this report.

3. Reasons for Decisions

3.1 The Audit
[...]
ctorates 
upon request. This included an ongoing review of the National Fraud 



3

Initiative, investigations into potential systems abuses in front line services 
and a range of investigations into allegations of financial impropriety from a 
range of referrals.

6.4 We also undertook a systematic review of Grants following ongoing 
allegations around the provision of service, suitability of award and 
associated matters. This led to a ‘Service Type’ review covering Declaration 
of Interests, use of Purchase cards and HR related matters.

6.5 We have also undertaken a detailed service review of the Youth Service 
resulting in extensive systems findings that have covered more corporate 
systems as well as service specific issues. 

6.6 We have worked closely with the DWP Organised Fraud unit and London 
borough of Redbridge on an extensive fraud involving false pay details 
associated with EEA workers. The total value of the fraud was £1.6 million 
pounds including £600k for LBTH, £578k for LB Redbridge and £420k in Tax 
Credits. 

6.7 For Tower Hamlets this meant 56 claimants for both Housing and Council 
Tax Benefit and the investigation identified three ‘ringleaders’ who were 
prosecuted at Snaresbrook Crown Court  and sentenced in April 2016. The 
three accused were imprisoned for 5.5 years 3.3 years and 3 years 
respectively.

6.8 The resultant enquiries have been widely publicised and  we have been 
shortlisted by the Association of Local Authority Risk Management for an 
award for our pro- active joint working.

6.9 The expectation is that we will have an eventual Housing Benefit 
Overpayment of circa £1m when all of the cases that have been affected by 
this fraud are assessed.

6.10 We are continuing to work closely with the DWP Organised Fraud  unit on 
other potentially concerning employers who may have falsified income 
records in the same way.

6.11 We have continued to work closely with the Council’s Legal Service on a 
number of matters including em
[...]
d the outcome of the last exercise is covered 
in a separate report to be found elsewhere in the agenda.

 
7.3 The Corporate Anti-Fraud service has undertaken detailed reviews of all 

subject areas to ensure the final out turn for the exercise is robust and 
evidenced based. 

7.4 The following is a summary of the results of the LBTH outcome from the NFI 
work –

A total of £1,045,069 (£988,240 from the main exercise and £56,829 from 
the C/Tax exercise) has been identified as monetary losses in total so far. 
The 2014 exercise will be drawing to a close later this year. A breakdown of 
the above is as follows:

 HB/CTR/CTB overpayments amount to £569,684
 DWP overpaid benefits amount to £237,054
 Administrative Penalties levied amounts to £15,074 
 Pensions amounts to £14,819.00
 Payroll related amounts to £29,312
 Creditors duplicate payments identified amounts to £122,297
 Council Tax SPD for the 2014/15 exercise is £56,829 



5

8.  Other Activity

8.1     The following work areas have been undertaken, during 2015/16 by the 
Corporate Anti-Fraud Team:-

 On-going liaison and support to corporate and departmental personnel; 
 Proactive joint working with other Local Authorities, the Police, the  DWP, 

Registered Housing providers and other government Agencies; and
 Ongoing training and development with the services within the Council

9. Housing Benefits Investigation Service

9.1 The Housing Benefits Investigation Service was responsible for the reactive 
and proactive management and investigation of Local Government benefit 
fraud, including:- 

 Benefits Whistle-blowing hotline;
 Internal Referrals;
 External Referrals (Agencies and public);
 Joint working with Department of Work and Pensions (DWP);and 
 Data matching referrals (NFI and Housing Benefit Matching Service 

output from DWP);

9.2 During 2015/16 the Service had had the following successes:-

Breakdown of Prosecutions & Sanctions 2015-16
Convictions (Benefits) 29  
Penalties(c tax) 4  
Admin Pe
[...]
r controls within our ALMO- Tower Hamlets Homes.

10.7 The team consists of three staff which have been successfully funded via the 
Council are continuing to perform as part of the Corporate Anti-Fraud team 
resource.

11 Parking Services

11.1 The Parking Service investigations have resulted in 6 Parking    fraud cases 
being presented for prosecution. All of which were successfully resolved.

11.2 There were also 120 Recovered Disabled badges and 46 Recovered 
Resident Parking Permits together with 31Penalty Notices issued and 14 
vehicle Removals to the Car pound. In addition the team assisted with the 
identification and removal 14 vehicles that had been classed as Persistent 
Evaders representing a ticket liability of £96,595.



7

12 Comments of the Chief Financial Officer

12.1 This report is an update of reactive and Anti - Fraud work undertaken during 
2015/16. A total of £1,045,069 has been identified as monetary losses 
through the National Fraud Initiative (NFI) work – see section 5.4 for more 
details.

12.2 There are no specific financial implications emanating from this report. 

13 Legal Comments

13.1 This report advises of the work of the Anti-Fraud Service undertaken during 
2015/16 including Enforcement Investigations.

13.2 Where the Council takes enforcement action as a result of an investigation 
then it does so in accordance with the Council’s Enforcement Policy.  The 
Enforcement Policy provides that the Council's approach to enforcement is 
founded on firm but fair regulation, around the principles of:

 raising awareness of the law and its requirements
 proportionality in applying the law and securing compliance
 consistency of approach 
 transparency about the actions of the Council and its officers
 targeting of enforcement action.

13.3 The Council is required when exercising its functions to comply with the duty 
set out in section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, namely to have due regard to 
the need to eliminate unlawful discriminati
[...]
udit planning (cont.)
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	�Other matters 
	�Appendix 1: Key elements of our financial statements audit approach
	Appendix 2: Audit team
	Appendix 3: Independence and objectivity requirements
	Slide Number 16


	6.2 Treasury Management Outturn Report for 2015-16
	5.2 Treasury Management Outturn Report for 2015-16 (Annex)

	6.3 Internal Audit Annual Report 2015-16
	6.4 Annual Anti-Fraud Report 2015-16
	6.6 Independent Review of S106 Management Arrangements
	5.6 Independent Review of s106 Management Arrangements (Appendix 1)
	5.6 Independent Review of s106 Management Arrangements (Appendix 2)




Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE, 28/06/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE

HELD AT 7.15 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 28 JUNE 2016

TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Candida Ronald (Chair)

Councillor Andrew Cregan
Councillor Denise Jones (Vice Chair)

Other Councillors Present:

Apologies:

Councillor Sabina Akhtar
Councillor Ohid Ahmed
Councillor Harun Miah
Councillor Craig Aston

Others Present:
Andrew Sayers
Anthony Smith

– KPMG
– KPMG

Officers Present:
Zena Cooke
Kevin Miles

– Corporate Director of Resources
– Chief Accountant

Minesh Ali
Chris Holme

Tony Qayum
David Tolley
Mirsad Bakalovic
Kate Boulter

– Service Head – Risk Management
– Service Head – Resources & 

Economic Development
– Corporate Anti-Fraud Manager
– Head of Trading Standards
– Head of Parking Mobility & Transport
– Democratic Services

1. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 

That Councillor Denise Jones be appointed as Vice Chair of the Audit 
Committee.

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest were made.



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 28/06/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

That the minutes of the Audit Committee held on 22 March 2016 be approved 
as a correct record of proceedings.

4. AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE, QUORUM, MEMBERSHIP 
AND DATES OF MEETINGS 

RESOLVED that the terms of reference, quorum, membership and dates of 
meetings for the Audit Committee 2016-17 be noted.

5. KPMG ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

5.1 External Audit Plan 2015-16 

Andrew Sayers of KPMG introduced the report, which summarised the 
approach being taken by KPMG for the 2015/16 audit and the risk areas 
identified.

The following points were made in discussion:

 KPMG was confident that the correct risks had been identified and the 
audit process was robust.  The process was kept under review and there 
was flexibility to makes changes if identified as necessary.

 KPMG’s fee was determined by Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited 
(PSAA) with additional fees charged to the Council for additional work.

 Following delays to the signing off of the 2014/15 accounts to allow 
consideration of a LOBO loans objection, KPMG was confident that the 
2015/16 accounts were on track to be signed off by the end of September 
2016.

 KPMG did not consider the outcome of the EU Referendum would affect 
their work in the foreseeable future due to the lengthy process that was 
anticipated before the UK left the EU.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

6. TOWER HAMLETS ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

6.1 Draft Annual Financial Report 2015-16 

Kevin Miles introduced the Annual Financial Report for 2015-16 which 
included the draft Statement of Accounts which was subject to audit.  It was 
noted that officers did not anticipate any material changes being made to the 
overall financial position as a result of the audit process.  The final version 
would be brought to the September meeting of the Committee for committee 
approval.



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 28/06/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

The Council’s spend for the year was in line with the revenue budget and the 
level of general reserves had increased by £0.6 million to £72.1 million.  This 
increase was in line with the revised plan in the 2015-16 budget and was the 
result of unallocated contingencies for price increases that did not materialise.  
These unused contingencies also funded the £7.8 million deficit within the 
original budget.

The following points were made in discussion:

 The report provided a clear account of the Council’s income and 
expenditure and overall financial position.

 A strategic approach was needed to ensure optimum transparency in 
earmarking of reserves as shown in the Movement in Reserves 
Statement.

 Members requested finance training ahead of the next meeting.

RESOLVED that: -

1. the report be noted; and

2. Member training be arranged prior to the next meeting.

6.2 Treasury Management Outturn Report for 2015-16 

Kevin Miles introduced the report, which detailed the Council’s treasury 
management activities for the financial year ended 31 March 2016 as required 
under the Local Government Act 2003.

The Council had complied with its legislative and statutory requirements and it 
was confirmed that:

 All treasury management activities were executed by authorised officers 
within the parameters agreed by the Council.

 All investments were made to counterparties on the Council’s approved 
lending list and within limit.

 No short-term or long-term borrowing was undertaken during the year to 
31 March 2016.  £145,000 of a corporate capital scheme was financed 
internally without the need to raise new borrowing.

 Long-term debt reduced from £88.893 million to £87.825 million as a 
result of loans maturing during the financial year.

 The investment portfolio stood at £379.761 million at 31 March 2016 with 
£25 million being investments longer than one year.

 The Council was mindful of the risks associated with the referendum 
decision to leave the EU and was receiving regular advice from its 
treasury advisors.  The Council was generally risk averse and only held 
investments with major banks.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 28/06/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

6.3 Internal Audit Annual Report 2015-16 

Minesh Jani introduced the report, which provided the annual internal audit 
opinion in accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.  The 
report concluded that the Council had an adequate system of internal control 
which was in operation throughout 2015-16.

105 systems audits had been carried out in the financial year 2015-16.  97 of 
those had final reports issued with the remaining either at draft report stage or 
rolled forward to the 2016-17 year.  Of the 97 reports issued, 80% received 
full or substantial assurance.  18% of audits resulted in limited or nil 
assurance and 2% related to audits where an opinion was not given.

Three areas had received limited or nil assurance since the last meeting and 
officers attended the meeting to discuss the actions being taken to address 
the recommendations.

Mirsad Bakalovic – Pay by Phone Parking
 The audit had achieved limited assurance.
 Mirsad Bakalovic advised the Committee that at the time of the audit the 

service had been experiencing HR issues.  These had since been 
resolved and all actions from the audit had been put in place.

David Tolley – Pest Control
 The audit had achieved limited assurance.
 David Tolley advised the Committee that work was under way to address 

the recommendations of the audit.  This involved reviewing the way in 
which cases were recorded and monitored and required input from ICT to 
assist in improving systems.

 Mr Tolley was confident that the recommendations could be met.

Shazia Hussain – Community Languages
 The audit had achieved nil assurance.
 Shazia Hussain was unable to attend the meeting due to a clash with 

another Council meeting.  The Committee requested that she be invited to 
attend the next meeting.

The Committee requested that officers be given sufficient notice to attend 
meetings.

RESOLVED that: -

1. the report be noted;

2. Shazia Hussain be invited to attend the next meeting; and

3. invitations to officers be sent as early as possible prior to the meeting to 
ensure attendance could be arranged.



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 28/06/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

6.4 Annual Anti-Fraud Report 2015-16 

Tony Qayum introduced the report, which provided an update on anti-fraud 
work undertaken by the Council in 2015-16.  It captured the work of the 
Corporate Anti-Fraud team which included Corporate Investigations, Housing 
Benefit Fraud Team Investigations, Social Housing Fraud Investigations and 
anti-fraud work around Parking Services.  A total of £1,045.069 had been 
identified as monetary losses in the year so far.

The Council had worked closely with the London Borough of Redbridge on a 
fraud which had resulted in convictions in April 2016 and the Council had 
been shortlisted by the Association of Local Authority Risk Management for 
an award for proactive joint working.

The following points were made in discussion:

 It was important to publicise cases which resulted in recoveries to deter 
others from committing fraud.

 Fraud around Right to Buy and Airbnb would be a focus in 2016-17.
 The Council kept detailed records to ensure an adequate paper trail to 

support fraud cases.
 Some staff members had been disciplined for their involvement in 

fraudulent claims.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

6.5 Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy 2016-17 

Tony Qayum introduced the report, which provided the Council’s Anti-Fraud 
and Corruption Strategy for 2016-17.  This had been revised to reflect best 
practice as identified by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) and key changes resulting from new legislation 
specifically the transfer of Housing Benefit Fraud Investigation to the 
Department for Work and Pensions Single Fraud Investigation Service.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

6.6 Independent Review of S106 Management Arrangements 

Chris Holme introduced the report, which provided the findings of an 
independent review of Section 106 management arrangements carried out by 
Grant Thornton in response to issues raised by the external auditors in their 
report of the 2013/14 accounts.  The report contained eleven 
recommendations reported under four categories:

 Recording s106 income and expenditure (one recommendation)



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 28/06/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

6

 Ring-fencing and programming s106 (four recommendations)
 Governance and decision-making (three recommendations)
 Monitoring and reporting s106 (three recommendations

The report was welcomed by Members and officers as an opportunity to 
strengthen areas of weakness in existing arrangements.  It was noted that an 
action plan had been produced by officers and all recommendations were due 
for implementation by the end of 2016.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 

There was no urgent other business.

The meeting ended at 9.09 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Candida Ronald
Audit Committee


